1, 2 Meg x 64 DRAM SODIMMs Micron Technology, Inc., reserves the right to change products or specifications without notice.
DM66.p65 – Rev. 6/98 1998, Micron Technology, Inc.1
1, 2 MEG x 64
DRAM SODIMMs
OBSOLETE
SMALL-OUTLINE
DRAM MODULE
FEATURES

PART NUMBERS
EDO Operating Mode
PART NUMBER CONFIGURATION REFRESH
MT4LDT164HG-x X 1 Meg x 64 Standard
MT4LDT164HG-x XS 1 Meg x 64 Self
MT8LDT264HG-x X 2 Meg x 64 Standard
MT8LDT264HG-x XS 2 Meg x 64 Self
x = speed
FPM Operating Mode
PART NUMBER CONFIGURATION REFRESH
MT4LDT164HG-x 1 Meg x 64 Standard
MT4LDT164HG-x S 1 Meg x 64 Self
MT8LDT264HG-x 2 Meg x 64 Standard
MT8LDT264HG-x S 2 Meg x 64 Self
x = speed
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The MT4LDT164H(X)(S) and MT8LDT264H(X)(S) are
randomly accessed 8MB and 16MB memories organized in
a small-outline x64 configuration. They are specially pro-
cessed to operate from 3V to 3.6V for low-voltage memory
systems.
During READ or WRITE cycles, each bit is uniquely
addressed through the 20/21 address bits which are en-
tered 10 bits (A0 -A10) at a time. RAS# is used to latch the
first 11 bits and CAS# the latter 10 bits.
READ and WRITE cycles are selected with the WE#
input. A logic HIGH on WE# dictates read mode, while a
logic LOW on WE# dictates write mode. During a WRITE
cycle, data-in (D) is latched by the falling edge of WE# or
CAS#, whichever occurs last. If WE# goes LOW prior to
CAS# going LOW, the output pin(s) remain open (High-Z)
until the next CAS# cycle.
FAST PAGE MODE
FAST-PAGE-MODE operations allow faster data opera-
tions (READ or WRITE) within a row-address-defined
page boundary. The FAST-PAGE-MODE cycle is always
initiated with a row address strobed in by RAS#, followed
by a column address strobed in by CAS#. Additional col-
umns may be accessed by providing valid column
addresses, strobing CAS# and holding RAS# LOW , thus
executing faster memory cycles. Returning RAS# HIGH
terminates the FAST-PAGE-MODE operation.
1, 2 Meg x 64 DRAM SODIMMs Micron Technology, Inc., reserves the right to change products or specifications without notice.
DM66.p65 – Rev. 6/98 1998, Micron Technology, Inc.3
1, 2 MEG x 64
DRAM SODIMMs
OBSOLETE
SERIAL PRESENCE-DETECT OPERATION
This module family incorporates serial presence-detect
(SPD). The SPD function is implemented using a 2,048-bit
EEPROM. This nonvolatile storage device contains 256
bytes. The first 128 bytes can be programmed by Micron to
identify the module type and various DRAM organizations
and timing parameters. The remaining 128 bytes of storage
are available for use by the customer. System READ/
WRITE operations between the master (system logic) and
the slave EEPROM device (DIMM) occur via a standard IIC
bus using the DIMM’s SCL (clock) and SDA (data) signals.
SPD CLOCK AND DATA CONVENTIONS
Data states on the SDA line can change only during SCL
LOW. SDA state changes during SCL HIGH are reserved
for indicating start and stop conditions (Figures 1 and 2).
SPD START CONDITION
All commands are preceded by the start condition, which
is a HIGH-to-LOW transition of SDA when SCL is HIGH.
The SPD device continuously monitors the SDA and SCL
lines for the start condition and will not respond to any
command until this condition has been met.
SPD STOP CONDITION
All communications are terminated by a stop condition,
which is a LOW-to-HIGH transition of SDA when SCL is
HIGH. The stop condition is also used to place the SPD
device into standby power mode.
SPD ACKNOWLEDGE
Acknowledge is a software convention used to indicate